Recommendation/Motion: A motion is in order to accept the base bid as submitted by Comfort & 
Process Solutions, authorize the Superintended to execute the standard American Institute of Architects 
(AIA) A101 contract (KDE Version) in the amount of $1,982,794.00 (One Million, Nine Hundred Eighty-two 
Thousand, Seven Hundred Ninety-four Dollars,) subject to review/approval of the FCPS General Counsel; 
and approve a revision to the BG-1 Project Application for a total of $2,374,423.96 (Two Million, Three 
Hundred Seventy-four Thousand, Four Hundred Twenty-three Dollars and Ninety-six Cents,) for the 
replacement of HVAC systems at Winburn Middle School. 

Background/Rationale: The 2021 District Facility plan (DFP) included replacement of HVAC 
Systems at Winburn Middle School Item 1c.6.  The project will include replacement of ten (10) HVAC rooftop